

Case Nos. 17-70810, 17-70817

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

ANDREW R. WHEELER, ET AL.,
Respondents,
DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

Margaret T. Hsieh
Mitchell S. Bernard
Kaitlin Morrison
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
Telephone: (212) 727-2700

Peter J. DeMarco
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6868

Counsel for Petitioner Natural Resources Defense Council

Dated: July 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The 2017 Registration violates FIFRA because EPA used the wrong legal standard to register the inaugural uses of Enlist Duo	2
A. FIFRA required EPA to apply the § 136a(c)(5) unconditional registration standard in analyzing and approving Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses	2
B. EPA impermissibly used § 136a(c)(7)(B) to grant a conditional registration for Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses.....	3
C. EPA’s unlawful registration of Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses means the entire 2017 Registration violates FIFRA	8
II. The 2017 Registration is not supported by substantial evidence	8
A. EPA failed to support its registration of Enlist Duo’s inaugural uses with substantial evidence under the § 136a(c)(5) unconditional registration standard	8
1. EPA ignored relevant evidence of Enlist Duo’s risks to monarch butterflies and human health.....	9
i. EPA must review relevant evidence of Enlist Duo’s risks before granting an unconditional approval.....	10
ii. EPA may not avoid assessing evidence of Enlist Duo’s risks by examining each of the pesticide’s active ingredients in isolation.....	14
iii. EPA must consider all existing evidence of Enlist Duo’s risks, regardless of whether it is approving a “new use” of any active ingredient	16

iv.	EPA must evaluate Enlist Duo’s indirect effects on monarchs from destruction of in-field milkweed	18
v.	EPA must consider new evidence of Enlist Duo’s harms even if market substitutes pose commensurate risks.....	19
2.	EPA concedes that missing data on 2,4-D’s risks precluded unconditional registration of Enlist Duo in 2017	22
B.	EPA failed to support its registration of Enlist Duo’s additional uses with substantial evidence under the § 136a(c)(7)(B) conditional registration standard	23
III.	The Enlist Duo registration should be vacated.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Benitez v. Califano,
573 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1978)6

Cal. Cmities. Against Toxics,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)26

Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)26

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....6, 19

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)7

NRDC v. EPA,
676 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)26

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)26

NRDC v. EPA,
857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)26

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) 1, 7, 9, 10, 17, 25, 26, 27, 28

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....7

Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
903 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2018)6

United States v. Neal,
776 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015) 13-14

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....24

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(a)14, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb)10, 13, 18, 19, 23

7 U.S.C. § 136(m)14

7 U.S.C. § 136(u)14, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....11, 14

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)17

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5) 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16, 19, 20

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C), (D)9, 13, 18, 19, 25

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)2, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(A)3, 15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 22, 23-24, 25

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(C).....3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g)(1)(A)(iii)11

7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)(2).....13

7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)20

7 U.S.C. § 136n(b) 11, 22-23, 29

7 U.S.C. § 136p.....27

Pesticide Registration Improvement Act of 2003,
Pub. Law 108-199, div. G, tit. V, sec. 501, 118 Stat. 3, 419 (2004).....11

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 152.314, 18

40 C.F.R. § 152.1514

40 C.F.R. § 152.4214

40 C.F.R. § 152.50(f)(3)13

40 C.F.R. § 152.8222

40 C.F.R. § 152.11223

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(b)9, 11, 16, 24

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(c).....9

40 C.F.R. § 152.115(a).....23-24

40 C.F.R. § 152.115(c).....4

40 C.F.R. § 152.12513

40 C.F.R. § 152.90(b)(3), (5)17

40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a).....12

40 C.F.R. § 155.53(a).....12

40 C.F.R. § 158.759

40 C.F.R. § 166.2(a)(1).....27

FEDERAL REGISTER

48 Fed. Reg. 34,000 (July 26, 1983).....13, 24
70 Fed. Reg. 40,251 (proposed July 13, 2005).....12, 20
71 Fed. Reg. 45,720 (Aug. 9, 2006).....11, 12, 20
